UNOFFICIAL COPY

DOC.# 10524911

RECORDED
12/15/2015 09:30AM

JOHN LA FAVE
REGISTER OF DEEDS
Milwaukee County, WI
AMOUNT: $30.00

FEE EXEMPT #: O

NO BUILD EASEMENT
Document Number (6]332,51;;1};::: f‘gf:t )
NO BUILD EASEMENT
(639 E. Polk Street)
Drafted By:

Lisa Kleiner Wood, Esq.

Davis & Kuelthau, sc

111 E. Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 1400
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 1 of 11

***This document has been
electronically recorded and
returned to the submitter. **

Recording Area

Name and Return Address

Mary L Schanning

City Attorney’s Office

200 East Wells Street, 8% Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53202

4299999000

Parcel Identification Numbers



UNOFFICIAL COPY

NO BUILD EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(639 E. Polk Street)

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT is dated as of September 1, 2015, and is by and among the
City of Milwaukee, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the “City” or the “Grantor”) as Grantor,
and Milwaukee World Festival, Inc., a Wisconsin not-for-profit corporation (“Festival” or
“Grantee™).

RECITALS

City and Grantees acknowledge the following:

A.

B.

The City owns the parcel legally described on the attached Exhibit A (“City Property™);

The Festival oWns the parcel legally described on the attached Exhibit B and known as
639 E. Polk Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 (“Festival Property™).

City leases the City Property to Festival under a lease dated January 1, 2001, as amended
by the First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated February 1, 2005, and Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated January 6, 2010 (collectively “Lease™).

The Festival Property’s building has an east wall which abuts the property boundary of
the City Property. '

Grantee desires to improve, renovate and reuse an existing building located on the
Festival Property (the “Building”), which Building will not meet current setback
requirements. Renovation of the Building will result in the east wall of the Building
being located on the property line between the City Property and the Festival Property.

In order to facilitate Grantee’s proposed renovation of the Building and to comply with
the necessary fire, building and other codes, including Section 295-1015-3-c of the
Milwaukee Code of Ordinances (collectively “Codes™), it is necessary for Grantor to
grant Grantee a no-build (negative) easement on City Property in a location set forth on
the attached Exhibit C.

The City is willing to grant the desired easement over a portion of the City Property for
open space purposes so as to permit the construction and maintenance of the Building on

the Festival Property in compliance with the Codes.

The City of Milwaukee Common Council has approved the grant of this Easement by
Resolution pursuant to File No. 150556.

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 2 of 11



UNOFFICIAL COPY

WITNESSETH

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby declares,
conveys and grants an easement (the “Easement™) to the Grantee, and the Grantee hereby accepts
such Easement from the Grantor all as provided herein, as follows:

1. Purpose of Easement. The Easement is for open-space purposes in order for the Building
to satisfy the applicable Codes. Except as otherwise provided herein, (a) no improvements or
structures shall be constructed or placed on, upon or within the Easement Area (as defined
below), and (b) the City hereby agrees not to place or construct, and shall prohibit and restrict
others, including Festival as the tenant under the Lease, from placing or constructing, any
improvements or structures on, upon or within the Easement Area (as defined below). This
Easement shall not, however, prohibit the placement or location of any utility-related
improvements within the Easement Area, including, but not limited to, utility poles and wires.

2. Description of Easement. The Easement Area consists of the area located on the City
Property described on Exhibit C attached hereto.

3. Servitude. This Easement shall be binding upon City, Grantee, and their respective
successors and assigns. The Easement is intended to be a perpetual burden on the City Property,
and a perpetual benefit to the Festival Property, which shall “run with the land” as to those
parcels. The Easement benefits current and all future owners, occupants and mortgagees of the
Festival Property and is intended to bind all future owners, occupants and mortgagees of the City

Property.

4. Termination. The Easement shall automatically terminate (a) at such time that the
Building is demolished or otherwise removed from the Festival Property, or (b) at such time that
the Easement is no longer needed in order to satisfy the Codes.

In further consideration of the above recitals, the foregoing grant of easement and for other good
and valuable consideration, Grantee covenants and agrees with Grantor as follows:

1. Grantee hereby releases and forever discharges City from any and all claims, actions and
causes of action whatsoever in any way arising out of or related to any damages to or casualty
with respect to the Building at any time arising from or relating to the grant of this Easement and

caused by any reason other than the willful misconduct of City. '

2. The above release is intended to be perpetual, to run with the land and bind Grantee and
its successors, assigns and transferees for so long as the Building or an approved successor
building is located on the Festival Property.

[Signatures appear on next page]

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 3 of 11



UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTOR: CITY OF MILWAUKEE

By:'ww

Tom Barrett, Mayor

By: \“' @ . —
Q@Js R. Owczars lerk

COUNTERSIGNED:

By: 7’7M/Z; :7’741_‘-\

Martin Matson, City Comptroller—{{)

SIGNATURE AUTHENTICATION

Mary L Schanning, Assistant City Attorney, and a member
in good standing of the State Bar of Wisconsin, hereby
authenticates the signatures of each of the above City
signatories in accordance with Wis. Stat. § 706.06 so this
instrument may be recorded per Wis. Stat. § 706.05 (2)(b). .
And, Mary L. Schanning also approves per MCO § 304-21.

Y-

Mary L Schanning, Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No¥ 1029016

. Date of Authentication: ‘AD\) . \¥ , 2015

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 4 of 11



‘UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTEES:

MILWAUKEE WORLD FESTIVAL, INC.

By:

on Smiley, President ay( Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
MILWAUKEE COUNTY )

Personally came before me this z_ day of MW\;W , 2015, Don Smiley, who
acknowledged himself to be the President and Chief Executive Officer of Milwaukee World

Festival, Inc. executed the foregoing dogument on behalf of said company.

ptary Public

ilwaukee, County, State,of Wisconsin
My Commission: 2

1063-2014-1696:217357

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 5 of 11



E'UN'OFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

(City Property Legal Description)

THENCE § 30°0038" W' 17.11 feet; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO'THE RIGHT
HAVING A RADIUS QF26.93 feet AND AN ARC LENGTH OF'49 .44 feef BEING -
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD OF 8 13°49'16" W-42.78 feét; THENCE 8:03°38'23" W
28,82 feet; THENCE § 12207'31" W 36,04 feet;

‘THENCE 8 05°34'12" W 36.85 feet; THENCB 8 17°52'34" W 33.12 feet;
THENGCE 8 03°00'55" W 64.12 feet; THENCE 8 05°58'20""W- 106.61 feet;
THENCE 8 22°08'17" W 45.62 feet; THENGE § 00°27'54" E 40,89 feet;

THENCE § 12°26'57" W 60.00 feet; THENCE S 08°3331" W 54.69 fect;
THENCGE §.12°32'03" W 60.63 feck; THENOR $.05°4620% W 54,67 feet;.
THENCE § 09°07'49" W 122.97 feet; THENGE S 12°5927"'W 52.31 feety
THENCE 8 02°50'33" W' 54.39 feet; THENCE § 06°41'43" W 57.65 feef;
THENCE § 11°15'35% W 74.06 feet; THENCE 8 04°53'38" W 52.56 foet;,
THENCE § 10°59'31" W 214,74 fest; THENCE S 05°05'18" W 136.46 feet;
THENCE S 04°43'23" E 70.23 feet; THENCE:S 10°23'00" E 49,89 feet;.
THENCE S 13°30'52" E 40,12 feet; THENCE 8 18°29'07"E 64,97 feet;
THENCE S 28°49'02" E 111.94 feet; THENCE.S 37°5705" B 141.91 feet'
THENCE 8 46°14'22" E 75.62 feét; TO A POINT;
THENCE N 87°16!39" E for 4 distance of 373,62 Tégt;
THENCE S (0°45'03™ E for 8 distance of*1165.24 feet;
THENCE S 87°16'39" W for a distandce of 1314.30 fest,
ALONG THE BASE LINE ESTABLISHED ALONG THE FEDERAL NORTH
PIER OF THE'RNER HARBOR ENTRANEE, TO A POINT OF
INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTHRLY LINE OF SUBMERGED LANDS
GRANT AS DESCRIBBD'IN WISCONSIN LAWS OF 1929, CHAPTER
151/516, TQ A PQINT;
THENCE N 09°4o'29" W for a distaiica of 6,04 féet; ALONG
THE WESTERLY LINE OF AFOREMENTIONED SUBMERGED LANDS; TO A

POINT;
THENCE'S 87°16'39" W for a distance of 158,89 feet, TO
A POINT;
THENCR I 319524 7" W for 3 distafice of 302,17 feet, TO
A POINT;
THENCE § 78°47'15" W for a distance of 2.74 feet, TO-A
POINT; . _ L
~ THENCE N 12°10'56" W for a distance of 50.15 feet, TO
A'POINT:
THENCE N 31°55'13" W for a distance of 42.50 feet, TO )
A POINT; |
" THENCEN'77°49'47" E for d distance of 85.00 feet, TO.
A POINT;
THENCE S.25°2021" E for a distance of 41.08 feet, TO.A
POINT;
THENCE N'77°4947" E for a distance of 73,18 feet, TO-A
POINT;

THENCE N 04°47'55" W for 4 distarice of 39.91 feet, TOA

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 6 of 11



UNOFFICIAL COPY

POINL; . .

THENCE'N 81°29'00" E for a distanece of46.52 feét, TO.
A POINT;

THENCE N 85°12'05" E for a distance of 74.18 feet, TO A
POINT;

THENCE S 09°40'29" E for a dlstance 0f 3,96 feet, TO.A
POINT;

THENCEN 85°16'47" E for, a-distance of 100:00 fect, TO.
A POINT;

THENCE N 09°40'29" W for a distance 0f 361,35 feef, TO
A POINT;

THENCE N 85°16'39" Bfara distance of 217.24 feet, TO
A PQINT;

THENCE N 04°47'55" W. for a distance 0£477.05 feet, TO
A POINT;

THENCEN'85°59'10" W for & distance of 294.98 feet,
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. EXCEPTING-
THAT PORTION OF THE FEDERAL NORTH PIER. OF THE' INNER-HARBOR
ENTRANCE EYING WITHIN THE AREA HEREIN DESCRIBED.

Together with and subject ta covenants, &aserients, and

‘restrictions of record;

Said property contains 71.6661 acres-more or less.

IPTION - PARCEL NO. 2:
A tract of land in the Southwest 1/4 of Section:28; Town 7 Nosrth, Range 22 Easty in'the
City of Milwaukee, County of Milivaukee, State of Wiscoisin, boundéd and described as.
follows: .

Begmnmg at the point-of intersection of the West line of North Harboy Drive and the

South line of Bast Chicago Strect}

“THENCE South 8 dégtees 55 minutes 7 seconds West: for adistance of 12.00 foet,
along the west line of North Hatbior' Drive, o & point: _ _ .

‘THENCE along & curve to, the:right having aradiug of 236.11 feet and an are lengthof
136.61 feet, being subtended by a chord of South 25 degrees 40 minutes 51 seconds West
for a distance 0f134.71 feet, along said West lif¢, to a poitity

‘THENCE South 42 degrees 26 miitutes 28 seconds West for d. distance of 372,14 fodt,
along said West line, to.a.poirit;
* THENCE North 7 degrees45 minutes 22 seconds Best for a distance of 400,64 feet,
along the Basterly line of the C. & N.\W.R.R., by agreement:April 9, 1913, to & pointin
the South die:of Buist Chitago Strect;

THENCE Notth 85 degreés: 16 itiiniites 42 seconids Hast for 4 distance:of 158,66 feet,
along said South lini; to-4 point;

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 7 of 11



UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE along a-curve to the #ight liaving a rading of 458.59 feet-und an-axc length of
99.39 foet, being subtended by a chord of South 88 degrees 45 minutes 31 seconds Fast
for a dlgtgnce 0f 99.20 feet, along g,a;d South lineto the point.of beginning:

“Together with. drid subject to-covenants, easenieiits and restrictions of record.

Said property contains 1.4081 acres.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ~ PARCEL NG 3: (REVISED FOR.STREET*
INPROVEMENT)

A trdict of Tand ini the Southiwest 1/4 of Section 28, Town 7:North, Range 22 Bast, jii the
C;tly o Milwidukes, Cotinty of Milwaukee, State df ‘Wisconsin, botinded and deseribed as.
fol ows: .

Beginning at the point of intersection of the: West line of North Harbor Dnve and the
Noith line.of East.Clifcago- Street (after addition tight-of-way dequired);

THENCE South 52 degrees 43 minutes 24-seconds West for 2 distance of 2454 Teet,
along the North line of East Chicago Street; fo a. pomt,

‘THENCE dlong 4 curve 10 the left having a-tadius of 524.59 foet and aii arc length of
98.38 fect, being subtended by a chotd of North 89 degrees 33 minutes 49 seonds West
for a distanice bf98.24 foet, along the.said North line; fo a point;

‘THENCE South 85 degrees 16 minutes 43 seconds West for a distance of 143,77 feet
along said: North line; to a point;

THENCE North 7 depiees45 minutes 22 seconds East for & distance of 7.7 feet,
‘along the Easterly line of the'C. & N.W.R.R. by agreement Apiil 9, 1913, to apoint;

THENCE North 16 degrees 27 minutes 52 secotids Bagtfor a distance of 495,98 Teet,
along said: Eastetly line; to a point;

THENCE South 80 degrees 30 minutes 47 seconds East for-a distanice of 203.05 fsgt,
t0.8. point in the'West T of North Harbor Drive; _

THENCB South 1T degreés:57 minutes 16 seconds West for a distance of 191.17 fect,
along said West line, to a point;

THENCE along a cyrve to the left having a radiug of 2877.79 feet and an arclength of
15248 feet, being subtended by a chord of South 10 dégrees 26 miinites 11 secoiids Wist
for 4 distance of 15246 feet, alonig said West line, to d'point;

THENCE South § degrees 55 minutes 7 seconds West for a distarice of 87,42 feet,
along said West line; to thepoint of beginning,

Together with and subject to covénants, casements and réstrictions of record;

Said property contains Z,4099-acres.

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 8 of 11



UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - PARCEL NO. 4:

A tractofland in the Northwest 1/4 of Section: 33, Town 7 Nortli; Range 22 East; iti the
City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee; Staje of Wisconsin, bomded and described as
follows::

Commence af the intersection of the centerline of Hast Polk: Street and the Bast ling of.
North Jackson Street;

THENCE North 85 degrees 16 minutes 47 seconds East, along the centerline of Bast
Polk Street; 331,30 feet-to a point; THENCE South 9 dogrees 40 minutes 29 séconds
Bast, 40,15 feet to & point; THENCE: North 85 degrees 16 niiriutes 47 seconds Bast, 35.84:
feet to a point; THENCE South 4 degrees-47 minutes 55 seconds Basit, 8.00 foet.to the
point of beginning;.

“THENCE North 85 degrees 16 thinutes 47 seconds East for a distindd of 63.61 feet,
aloig the South line of Rast Polk Street (extended), to apoint;

THENCE South 85 degrees 16 minutes 8 seconds East for a distance-of’ 257}18 feet,
along said-South line,-to a point;

THENCE Soiith 4 degrees 47 minutes S5 seconids Bast fora distance of 369,76 feet, to
apoint;. _

'THENCE South 85 degrees. 16minufes 39 seconds West for a distance 0f 31724, 1o a
point; _ . o

THENCE Nortti-4 dégrées 47 miftistes 55 secoiids West fot-a distarics of412.00 fect,
to the point of beginning,

Together with and subject fo covenants, easements and restrictions of record..

Said property coittains 2.8775 acies,

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 9 of 11



UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

(Festival Property Legal Description)

Lots 1,2,3,4,5, 6 and 7, in Block 170, in Subdivision of Lots 1 and 2, of Section 33,
Township 7 North, Range 22 East, also including, all that part of the accretions to and
Easterly of the aforesaid Lots, which lies Westerly of a straight line running Southerly
from a point which is 331.3 feet Easterly from the East line of N. Jackson Street,
measured along the center line of E. Polk Street extended Easterly, to a point in the
extended South line of Lot 3, Block 174 in said Subdivision, which is 271 feet Easterly
from the Easterly line of East Erie Street, vacated, and also including, a triangular piece
of land adjoining on the East, described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at a point on the
intersection of the centerline of East Polk Street and the Easterly line of North Jackson
Street; thence N. 85° 16° 47” E. 331.30 feet along the center line of E. Polk Street to a
point, said point being on the Easterly property line of the Chicago and Northwestern
Railway Company; thence S. 9° 40° 29” East, 40.15 feet to the point of beginning; thence
N. 85° 16° 47” East, 35.84 feet to a point; thence S. 4° 47’ 55” East, 420 feet to a point;
thence N. 9° 40° 29” West. 421.58 feet to the point of beginning. Also the East 4,
(33.00%) of vacated N. Marshall Street and the North %, (40.00°) of vacated E. Harbor
Place adjacent to said Lots. Said premises are located in the North West % of Section 33,
Township 7 North, Range 22 East. Containing 49,226 square feet, (1.130 Acres) of land.

For informational purposes only:

Tax Key ID: 3922187113
Address: 639 E. Polk Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

10

Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 10 of 11



UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

(Easement Area Legal Description)

Tax Key No. 4299999000
(Land adjacent to 639 E. Polk Street and 110 N. Marshall Street)

The West 20 feet of a parcel of land located in the Northwest % of Section 33, Town 7

North, Range 22 East, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin and is

more particularly described as follows: Begin at a point North 83° 48’ 52" East, 35.88

feet from the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 170 in Subdivision of Lots 1 and 2 of

Section 33, Town 7 North, Range 22 East; thence continue North 83° 48’ 52" East,
20.29 feet; thence South 06° 10’ 35" East, 223.45 feet; thence South 83° 48’ 52" West,

20.29 feet; thence North 06° 10' 35" West, 223.45 feet to the point of beginning.

11

NADOCS\12444\13205\12136613
Doc Yr: 2015 Doc# 10524911 Page# 11 of 11



